

No. 17-1198

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC and
MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the First Appellate District Court of Appeal
of the State of California

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation and Western Manufactured
Housing Communities Association (WMA)*

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S FOCUS ON THE DURATION OF GOVERNMENT ACTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER A PHYSICAL INVASION IF “TEMPORARY” OR “PERMANENT” CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	6
A. Physical Invasions Are Subject to the Same Test Regardless of Their Duration.....	6
B. Review Is Additionally Necessary To Address Widespread Confusion Concerning <i>Loretto’s</i> Discussion of Temporary Physical Takings.....	12
C. <i>Arkansas Game & Fish</i> Did Not Change the Test Applicable to Physical Invasion Cases	18
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S DECISION TO SUBJECT A PHYSICAL INVASION OF LIMITED DURATION TO A DIFFERENT TEST THAN THAT APPLICABLE TO AN INVASION OF A LONGER DURATION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1, 6, 12, 18, 19-21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	21
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	15-16
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	10
<i>Juliano v. Montgomery-Ostego-Schoharie Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 983 F. Supp. 319 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	16
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	2, 21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 320 (N.Y. 1981)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3-4, 12, 13-15, 18, 21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	3, 13, 19

<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	19, 21
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> ,	
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871)	7
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> ,	
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12, 19
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> ,	
566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> ,	
148 U.S. 92 (1893)	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> ,	
520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> ,	
535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4, 7, 14, 20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Causby</i> ,	
328 U.S. 256, 266 (1946)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917).....	6, 8, 20
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> ,	
331 U.S. 745 (1947)	10, 22
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,	
323 U.S. 373 (1945)	5, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903).....	7
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> ,	
341 U.S. 114 (1951)	9
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910).....	7, 8

Other Authorities

Blevit, Steven, Note, <i>A Tale of Two Amendments: Property Rights and Takings in the Context of Environmental Surveillance</i> ,	
68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 885 (1995).....	19

Constonsis, John J., <i>Presumptive and Per Se Takings: A Decisional Model for the Taking Issue</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 465 (1983)	4
Coursen, David F., <i>The Takings Jurisprudence of the Court of Federal Claims and Federal Circuit</i> , 29 Env'tl L. 821 (1999)	4
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Some Permanent Problems with the Supreme Court's Temporary Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 325 (2003)	4, 24
Echeverria, John D., <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005)	24
Laitos, Jan G., <i>The Takings Clause in America's Industrial States After Lucas</i> , 24 U. Tol. L. Rev. 281 (1993)	4
LeVine, Michael C., <i>How Permanent Became Temporary in Del Monte Dunes</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 803 (1999)	4
Lock, Marcus J., <i>Braving the Waters of Supreme Court Takings Jurisprudence: Will the Fifth Amendment Protect Western Water Rights From Federal Regulation?</i> , 4 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 76 (2000)	4
Long, Dennis H., Note, <i>The Expanding Importance of Temporary Physical Takings: Some Unresolved Issues and an Opportunity for New Directions in Takings Law</i> , 72 Ind. L. J. 1185 (1997)	13
Manheim, Karl, <i>Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 925 (1989)	18
Meltz, Robert, Merriam, Dwight H., & Frank, Richard M., <i>The Takings Issue</i> (1999)	24
Meltz, Robert, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007)	13

Radford, R.S. & Wake, Luke A., *Deciphering and
Extrapolating: Making Sense of Penn Central*,
38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011) 24
